
IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1

P.L.A. Electric, Inc.

Supplier Response

Event Information

Number: IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1
Title: Electrical Services
Type: Invitation for Bids
Issue Date: 11/12/2023
Deadline: 12/13/2023 11:00 AM (ET)
Notes: The City of Coconut Creek, Florida is currently requesting bids from

qualified, licensed, and experienced Vendors to provide routine and
emergency electrical services to the City on an as-needed basis in full
accordance with the scope of services, terms, and conditions
contained in the Invitation for Bid (IFB).

Contact Information

Contact: Lorie Messer Procurement Analyst
Address: A/P - Finance & Administrative Services

Government Center
4800 West Copans Road
Coconut Creek, FL 33063

Phone: 1 (954) 956-1584
Fax: 1 (954) 973-6754
Email: lmesser@coconutcreek.net

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 1 of 6 pages



P.L.A. Electric, Inc. Information

Contact: Patrick J. Cristiano
Address: 6855 Lyons Technology Circle #13

Coconut Creek, FL 33073
Phone: (954) 600-4333
Fax: (954) 340-5225
Email: plaec2003@gmail.com
Web Address: www.plaec2003@gmail.com

By submitting your response, you certify that you are authorized to represent and bind your company.

Patrick J. Cristiano plaec2003@gmail.com
Signature Email

Submitted at 12/13/2023 08:44:15 AM (ET)

Supplier Note

PLA Electric, Inc. has held the City Electrical Service Contract for the last two terms (10 years) and are hoping
to continue providing our services under this new upcoming term. We greatly appreciate this opportunity to
serve the City of Coconut Creek.

Requested Attachments

Required Forms - All Bid No 12-12-23-11 PLA Electric,
Inc.pdf

ALL Required Forms are to be signed by an agent with signature authority, notarized (if required) and uploaded to the
e-bid system with your submittal. (Failure to upload may deem your response non-responsive)

Bid Attributes

1 Solicitation Acknowledgement

Vendor has examined the Invitation for Bid in its entirety, including any addenda and understands in order to
receive consideration, vendor shall adhere to the instructions outlined in the solicitation for submitting a response.

 Yes

2 Section I General Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the General Terms and Conditions. 

 Yes

3 Section II Special Terms and Conditions

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Special Terms and Conditions.

 Yes

4 Section III Detailed Specifications

I acknowledge reading and understanding the Detailed Specifications.

 Yes

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 2 of 6 pages



5 Section IV- Required Forms

I acknowledge and understand that the Required Forms outlined in Section IV of the IFB document must be
completed and notarized, if applicable and uploaded as a requirement of this bid.

 Yes

6 Certificate of Insurance

I acknowledge and understand that a copy of any certificate of insurance shall be uploaded as evidence of having
current/valid insurance, which is a requirement of this bid.

 Yes

7 Visa Credit Card - Preferred Method of Payment

The City of Coconut Creek has implemented a Visa Procurement Card (P-Card) Program through Truist Bank. The
City’s preference is to pay for goods/services with the P-Card. This program allows the City to expedite payment to
our vendors. Some of the benefits of the P-Card Program to the vendor are: payment received within 72 hours of
receipt and acceptance of goods, reduced paperwork, issue receipts instead of generating invoices, resulting in
fewer invoice problems, deal directly with the cardholder (in most cases). Vendors accepting payment by the P-Card
may not require the City (Cardholder) to pay a separate or additional convenience fee, surcharge or any part of
any contemporaneous finance charge in connection with a transaction. Such charges are allowable, however must
be included in the total cost of their response. Vendors are not to add notations such as "+3% service fee” in their
response. All responses shall be inclusive of any and all fees associated with the acceptance of the P-Card.
Vendors agreeing to accept payment by P-Card must presently have the capability to accept Visa or take whatever
steps necessary to implement the ability before the start of the agreement term.

Yes

8 Licenses

I acknowlege and understand that I shall have the required Electrician Licenses and Business Tax Receipt in effect
as required by Florida Statute 205.065 or as amended.  Copies of the licenses have been uploaded as a
requirement of this bid.

 Yes

9 Drug Free Workplace

Whenever two or more bids, proposals, or replies that are equal with respect to price, quality, and service are
received by the state or by any political subdivision for the procurement of commodities or contractual services, a
bid, proposal, or reply received from a business that certifies that it has implemented a drug-free workplace
program shall be given preference in the award process. In accordance with Florida Statutes, Chapter 287, Section
287.087, Vendor hereby affirms that their business does: (1) Publish a statement notifying employees that the
unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the
workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition. (2)
Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business’s policy of maintaining a drug-
free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties
that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. (3) Give each employee engaged in providing the
commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1). (4) In the
statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or
contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the
employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any
controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than 5
days after such conviction. (5) Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse
assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee’s community by, any employee who is so
convicted. (6) Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this
section.

 Yes

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 3 of 6 pages



1
0

Non-Collusive Affirmation

Vendor is an authorized Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative, or Agent of the business entity submitting a
response to the subject solicitation; 2. Vendor is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the
response and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such response; 3. Such response is genuine and is not a
collusive or sham response; 4. Neither the vendor nor any of its Officers, Partners, Owners, Agents,
Representatives, Employees or Parties in interest, including this affirmant, have in any way colluded, conspired,
connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other vendor, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham
response in connection with the work for which the response has been submitted; or to refrain from submitting a
response in connection with such work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or
collusion, or communication, or conference with a vendor, firm or person to fix the price or prices in the attached
response or of any other vendor, or to fix an overhead, profit, or cost elements of the submitted price(s) or the
submitted price(s) of any other vendor, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful
agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the proposed work; 5. The price or
prices quoted in the response are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or
unlawful agreement on the part of the vendor or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or
parties in interest, including this affirmant

 I Affirm

1
1

Indemnification Clause

The parties agree that one percent (1%) of the total compensation paid to Contractor for the work of the contract
shall constitute specific consideration to Contractor for the indemnification to be provided under the contract. The
Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the City Commission, the City of Coconut Creek, and their agents and
employees from and against all claims, damages, losses and expenses including attorney's fees arising out of or
resulting from the performance of the work provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expense (1) is attributable
to bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or to injury to or destruction of tangible property (other than the work
itself) including the loss of use resulting therefrom, and (2) is caused in whole or in part by any negligent act or
omission of the Contractor, any subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for
whose acts any of them may be liable, regardless of whether or not it is caused in part by a party indemnified
hereunder.

In any and all claims against the City, or any of their agents or employees by any employee of the Contractor, any
subcontractor, anyone directly or indirectly employed by any of them or anyone for whose acts any of them may be
liable, the indemnification obligation under this Paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on this
amount or type of damages compensation or benefits payable by or for the Contractor or any subcontractor under
Workers’ Compensation Acts, Disability Benefit Acts or other Employee Benefit Acts. 

Nothing in this section shall affect the immunities of the City pursuant to Chapter 768, Florida Statutes, as amended
from time to time, nor shall it constitute an agreement by the City to indemnify Contractor, its officers, employers,
subcontractors or agents against any claim or cause of action. This section shall not be construed as consent to be
sued by any third parties in any matter arising out of this Agreement. The foregoing indemnification and release
shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

 I Agree

1
2

Purchase by Other Governmental Agencies

If the Bidder is awarded a contract as a result of this bid document, Contractor will, if Contractor has sufficient
capacity or quantities available, provide to other governmental agencies, so requesting, the products or services
awarded in accordance with the terms and conditions of the bid document and resulting contract. Prices shall be
F.O.B. delivered to the requesting agency.  Please indicate if you will permit other governmental entities to purchase
services from your Agreement with the City of Coconut Creek.  

Yes

1
3

Exceptions to the Invitation for Bid

Proposals that are exceptions to that which are specified and outlined here. However, all alterations or omissions of
required information or any change in the bid requirements is done at the risk of the Bidder presenting the bid and
may result in the rejection thereof.

No response

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 4 of 6 pages



1
4

Scrutinized Companies and Countries of Concern per Sections 287.135, 215.473, & 287.138, Florida Stat

Contractor hereby certifies that it: a) has not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, nor
is engaged in a boycott of Israel; b) has not been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List
nor the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List; and c) has not been
engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. If City determines that Contractor has falsely certified facts under
this paragraph or if Contractor is found to have been placed on the Scrutinized Companies Lists or is engaged in a
boycott of Israel after the execution of this Agreement, City will have all rights and remedies to terminate this
Agreement consistent with Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, as amended. The City reserves all rights to waive the
certifications required by this paragraph on a case-by-case exception basis pursuant to Section 287.135, Florida
Statutes, as amended. Beginning January 1, 2024, the City must not enter into a contract that grants access to an
individual’s personal identifying information to any Foreign Country of Concern such as: People’s Republic of
China, the Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People’s Republic of Korea, the
Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolás Maduro, or the Syrian Arab Republic, unless the Contractor
provides the City with an affidavit signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor, under penalty of
perjury, attesting that the Contractor does not meet any of the criteria in subparagraphs (2)(a)-(c) of Section
287.138, Florida Statutes, as may be amended. Beginning January 1, 2025, the City must not extend or renew any
contract that grants access to an individual’s personal identifying information unless the Contractor provides the
City with an affidavit signed by an authorized representative of the Contractor, under penalty of perjury, attesting
that the Contractor does not meet any of the criteria in subparagraphs (2)(a)-(c) of Section 287.138, Florida
Statutes, as may be amended. Violations of this Section will result in termination of this Agreement and may result in
administrative sanctions and penalties by the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Florida.

 Yes

1
5

Public Entity Crimes Statement

Pursuant to Section 287.133(2)(a), Florida Statutes, as amended from time to time, Contractor hereby certifies that
neither it nor its affiliate(s) have been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity
crime. If placed on that list, Contractor must notify the City immediately and is prohibited from providing any goods
or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of
a public building or public work; may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be
awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public
entity; and, may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section
287.017, Florida Statutes., as amended from time to time, for Category TWO ($35,000) as may be amended, for a
period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

 Yes

1
6

E-Verify Requirements

Effective January 1, 2021, public and private employers, contractors and subcontractors must require registration
with, and use of the E-verify system in order to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees.
Contractor acknowledges and agrees to utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security’s E-Verify System to verify
the employment eligibility of:
a) All persons employed by Contractor to perform employment duties within Florida during the term of the contract;
and
b) All persons (including subvendors/subconsultants/subcontractors) assigned by Contractor to perform work
pursuant to the contract with the City. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees that use of the U.S. Department of
Homeland Security’s E-Verify System during the term of the contract is a condition of the contract with the City of
Coconut Creek.
By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor becomes obligated to comply with the provisions of Section
448.095Florida Statutes, "Employment Eligibility," as amended from time to time. This includes, but is not limited to,
utilization of the E-Verify System to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired employees, and requiring
all subcontractors to provide an affidavit to Contractor attesting that the subcontractor does not employ, contract
with, or subcontract with, an unauthorized alien. Contractor agrees to maintain a copy of such affidavit for the
duration of this Agreement. Failure to comply with this paragraph will result in the termination of this Agreement as
provided in Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, as amended, and Contractor may not be awarded a public contract
for at least one (1) year after the date on which the Agreement was terminated. Contractor will also be liable for any
additional costs to City incurred as a result of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with this Section.

 I acknowledge and Agree

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 5 of 6 pages



Bid Lines

1 Electrical Services - Master Electrician

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $85.00 Total: $85.00

Item Notes: Price Per Hour During Normal Operating Hours

2 Electrical Services - Journeyman

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $55.00 Total: $55.00

Item Notes: Price Per Hour During Normal Operating Hours

3 Electrical Services - Apprentice/Helper

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $40.00 Total: $40.00

Item Notes: Price Per Hour During Normal Operating Hours

4 Electrical Services - Master Electrician

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $127.50 Total: $127.50

Item Notes: Price Per Hour After Normal Operating Hours

5 Electrical Services - Journeyman

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $82.50 Total: $82.50

Item Notes: Price Per Hour After Normal Operating Hours

6 Electrical Services - Apprentice/Helper

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $60.00 Total: $60.00

Item Notes: Price Per Hour After Normal Operating Hours

7 Repair and Maintenance Sport Field Lighting - Master/Journeyman Electrician

Quantity: 1 UOM: HR Unit Price: $85.00 Total: $85.00

Item Notes: Price Per Hour

Supplier Notes: Journeyman 55.00 pr/hr normal time. Apprentice/Helper 40.00 pr/hr normal time. Special Boom
Lifts over 65ft to be supplied by City of Coconut Creek.

8 Parts: Percentage Mark-Up

UOM: % Unit Price: $15.00 Total: $15.00

Item Notes: Please provide your percentage mark-up on parts - NTE 15%

Response Total: $550.00

Vendor: P.L.A. Electric, Inc. IFB No. 12-13-23-11 Addendum 1Page 6 of 6 pages












































